## ORDINANCE NO. 622

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WATER AND SEWER RATES IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. The City of Nokomis, Illinois, shall hereafter be divided into two (2) sections, one section being designated "Section A" and the other section being designated "Section B" for the determination and collection of water and sewer rates in said City. The water and sewer users in the respective sections shall be billed in alternate months. The City of Nokomis shall determine the respective months for the determination and billing of the water users in each section.

SECTION 11. One employee of the City of Nokomis shall be designated by the Department head of that Department and shall read and keep all meters in repairs and replacement, shall answer all service calls, and have charge of the discontinuation or the installation of water and sewer service. In the event of an emergency, an employee can be called to assist in the repair and other duties designated to the above employee in charge of the above specified services.

SECTION III. Each water and sewer user shall pay to the City Clerk of the City of Nokomis a fee of Five Dollars (\$5.00) in the event said service is discontinued, and also resumed by reason of the non-payment of water and sewer rates due the City of Nokomis.

SECTION IV. All water and sewer bills shall be paid by the customer to the City Clerk of the City of Nokomis on or before the 10th day of the month in which they receive the bill. Payment of said bill shall be made in person at the office of the City Clerk of said City of Nokomis, or can be paid by cash or by a check payable to the City of Nokomis, enclosed in an envelope and desposited in a space provided in the office of the City Clerk. Said payments, if made in the above manner, shall clearly designate the name of the customer and the account number of the statement received by the customer on said bill. Payment can also be made by mail in the same manner.

SECTION V. The City Clerk of the City of Nokomis shall be available for collection of water and sewer bills in the Clerk's office at the City Hall in said City of Nokomis from 9:00 ALM. until 12 Noon, and from 1:00 P.M. until

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS 4:00 P.M. on Monday through Friday, and from 9:00 A.M. until 12 Noon or Saturdays, except regular holidays.

SECTION VI. The following water rates are hereby established for all customers within said City of Nokomis:

Up to 2,000 gal.	100 thi 210 se the se an	Ş	3.20			
2,000 to 7,000 gal.	62 48 10 Mit No 50 68 00 00 pa co 68 Mit of at at the		1.60	per	1,000	gal.
7,000 to 15,000 gal.	25 min and and and and and and and and and an		1.35	per	1,000	gal.
15,000 to 30,000 gal.	178 mit 466 468 468 100 100 000 000 468 468 569 468 568 568 568 569 520		1.22	per	1,000	gal.
30,000 to 80,000 gal.	and and man and out and and the set of and and and and and the		1.00	per	1,000	gal.
80,000 to 150,000 gal.	diffe call and were seen and then are used call diffe calls have and save also				1,000	
150,000 gal. & up			.68	per	1,000	gal.

SECTION VII. All customers residing outside of the City of Nokomis shall be charged the above rates, and an additional charge of 25% of said bill.

SECTION VIII. All customers receiving sewer service from said City shall be charged, in addition to the above water rates, an additional charge of 55% of the total water bill paid by them, said sum being payable and included in the water bill sent to the customer by the City Clerk of the City of Nokomis.

SECTION IX. Any ordinance or ordinances of said City of Nokomis now in conflict with this ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION X. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 10th day of April, A.D. 1972.

APPROVED: A Checkany Mayor

ATTEST: Mary Jean Schellen

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

I, Mary Jean Scheller, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis; that I have caused Ordinance No.  $62^{-2}$  which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois at a regular meeting thereof held on the 10th day of April, A.D. 1972, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date, to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 13th day of April, A.D. 1972.

Given under my hand and official seal this 10th day of April, A.D. 1972.

Mary Jean Schelle

KENNETH E. MOSS Attorney at law Nokomis, illinois